

STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION Division of Remediation, Oak Ridge Office 761 Emory Valley Road Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830

February 24, 2023

Roger Petrie Federal Facility Agreement Manager Oak Ridge Office of Environmental Management U.S. Department of Energy Post Office Box 2001 Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37831

FEB 27 2023

Dear Mr. Petrie

## Federal Facility Agreement Appendix I-5 Information Assessment for East Tennessee Technology Park, Oak Ridge, Tennessee (UCOR-5588)

The Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Division of Remediation-Oak Ridge Office (DoR-OR), has reviewed the above referenced submittal pursuant to the Federal Facility Agreement for the Oak Ridge Reservation. The document was received on December 20, 2022.

Per the ORR FFA, assessment of potential environmental impacts from classified contaminants must be considered while proceeding through the FFA decision-making process for remediation. The FFA parties have periodically discussed potential issues at ETTP, and those discussions have culminated in this assessment. TDEC expects this assessment to be finalized and incorporated into the upcoming Final Zone 1 Record of Decision and other future final RODs at ETTP to provide a clear and more complete record regarding potential classified contaminants of concern.

TDEC requests the FFA parties continue discussions to finalize this document. TDEC has questions regarding potential radiological contaminants and both Attachments 2 and 3. Questions or comments concerning the contents of this letter should be directed to Randy Young at (865) 220-6584.

Sincerely

Randy C Young Digitally signed by Randy C Young Date: 2023.02.23 12:43:31 -05'00'

Randy C. Young FFA Manager Division of Remediation-Oak Ridge Office

ec: Samantha Urquhart-Foster, EPA Sam Scheffler, DOE Tanya Salamacha, UCOR Sid Garland, UCOR OREM Mailroom, DOE ORSSAB Chris Thompson, TDEC Colby Morgan, TDEC XC:

Amy Fitzgerald, ORRCA Wade Creswell, ORRCA Amanda Daugherty, ORRCA Terry Frank, ORRCA

Л PECEIVED FEB 27 2023 COUNTY MAYOR'S OFFICE